

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-2706

CURTIS WINDOM,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL P. REITER
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-North
Florida Bar No. 0320234

JEFFREY M. HAZEN
Assistant CCRC-N
Florida Bar No. 0153060

JENNIFER L. BLAKEMAN
Assistant CCRC-N
Florida Bar No. 506877

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL
Northern Region of Florida
1533-B South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This appeal is from the denial of Mr. Windom's motion for post-conviction relief by Circuit Court Judge Stan Strickland, Ninth Judicial Circuit, Orange County, Florida. This appeal challenges Mr. Windom's death sentence. References in this brief are as follows:

"R. ____." The record on direct appeal.

"PP-R. ____." The transcript of the penalty phase proceedings.

"Supp. R. ____." The supplemental record on appeal.

"PC-R. ____." The postconviction record on appeal.

All other references will be self-explanatory or otherwise explained herewith.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. STATEMENT REGARDING THE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDINGS	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	34
STANDARD OF REVIEW	35
ARGUMENT I	
THE LOWER COURT’S RULING FOLLOWING THE POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS ERRONEOUS	36
A. The Lower Court Erroneously Denied Mr. Windom Relief On His Claim That He Was Denied Effective Assistance Of Counsel Pretrial And At The Guilt/Innocence Phase Of Trial When Counsel Failed To Adequately Investigate, Prepare A Defense, Including The Preparation Of A Mental Health Expert, Or Challenge The State’s Case And Further, That Trial Counsel’s Chronic Substance Abuse Affected His Performance In Representing Mr. Windom	36
1. Expert Testimony	37
2. Lay Witness Testimony	43
3. Legal Expert Testimony	45
4. Trial Attorney’s Substance Abuse	46
5. Trial Attorney’s Response	47
6. <u>Strickland</u> Analysis	48

B.	The Lower Court Erroneously Denied Mr. Windom Relief On His Claim That He Was Denied Effective Assistance Of Counsel At The Sentencing Phase Of His Trial When Counsel Failed To Adequately Investigate And Prepare A Mitigation Defense, Including The Preparation Of Mental Health Evidence, And Counsel Conceded The Existence Of Aggravating Factors And Further, That Trial Counsel's Chronic Substance Abuse Affected His Performance In Representing Mr. Windom	56
1.	Mental Health Experts	58
2.	Lay Witnesses	64
3.	Legal Expert Testimony	67
4.	Trial Attorney's Substance Abuse	68
5.	Trial Attorney's Response	69
6.	<u>Strickland</u> Analysis	71
C.	The Lower Court Erroneously Denied Mr. Windom Relief On His Claim That Counsel Affirmatively Harmed His Case By Making Damaging Statements To The Court And Conceding The State's Case	82
ARGUMENT II		87
A.	The Lower Court Erroneously Denied An Evidentiary Hearing On Mr. Windom's Claim That He Is Innocent Of First-Degree Murder And Innocent Of The Death Penalty Consistent With The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments ⁸⁷	
B.	The Lower Court Erroneously Denied An Evidentiary Hearing On Mr. Windom's Claim That His Sentence Of Death Violates The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments Because The Penalty Phase Jury Instructions Were Incorrect Under Florida Law And Shifted The Burden To Mr. Windom To Prove That Death Was Inappropriate And Because The Trial Court Employed A Presumption Of Death In Sentencing Mr. Windom And Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Object To These Errors	89
C.	The Lower Court Erroneously Denied An Evidentiary Hearing On Mr. Windom's Claim That His Sentences Of Death Are Premised Upon Fundamental Error Because The Jury Received Inadequate Guidance Concerning The Aggravating Circumstance "Cold, Calculated, And Premeditated" And Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing to Object To	

This Error	95
D. The Lower Court Erroneously Denied An Evidentiary Hearing On Mr. Windom's Claim That His Sentences Of Death Are Predicated Upon An Automatic Aggravating Circumstance, Contrary To The Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments	96
E. The Lower Court Erroneously Denied An Evidentiary Hearing On Mr. Windom's Claim That He Was Denied His Rights Under The First, Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments And Denied Effective Representation Due To The Rules Prohibiting Mr. Windom's Lawyers From Interviewing Jurors To Determine If Constitutional Error Existed . .	97
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100
CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 105 S.Ct. 1087 (1985)	37, 57, 80
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 541 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	77
<u>Baxter v. Thomas,</u> 45 F.3d 1501 (11 th Cir. 1995)	77
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 753 F.2d 523 (11 th Cir. 1985)	37, 57, 77, 80
<u>Blanco v. Singletary,</u> 943 F.2d 1477 (11 th Cir. 1991)	74
<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania,</u> 110 S. Ct. 1078 (1990)	92
<u>Boyde v. California,</u> 110 S. Ct. 1190 (1990)	92
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 692 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	77
<u>Brewer v. Aiken,</u> 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991)	78
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 755 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	53
<u>Burton v. Johnson,</u> 948 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991)	99
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	91
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 815 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	53
<u>Chandler v. United States,</u> 193 F.3d 1297 (11 th Cir. 1999)	77
<u>Code v. Montgomery,</u> 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986)	79
<u>Cowley v. Stricklin,</u>	

929 F.2d 640 (11 th Cir. 1991)	37, 57
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So.2d 4, 8 (Fla. 1993)	77
<u>Douglas v. Wainwright</u> , 714 F. 2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983), vacated, 468 U.S. 1206 (1984), adhered to on remand, 739 F. 2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1208 (1985)	77, 84
<u>Eutzy v. Dugger</u> , 746 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , No. 89-4014 (11th Cir. 1990)	77
<u>Gaines v. Hopper</u> , 575 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1978)	79
<u>Gomez v. Beto</u> , 462 F.2d 596 (5th Cir. 1972)	79
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> , 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	77
<u>Hamblen v. Dugger</u> , 546 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1989)	90
<u>Harris v. Dugger</u> , 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	77
<u>Harrison v. Jones</u> , 880 F.2d 1277 (11th Cir. 1989)	94
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	77
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	71, 75, 76
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	72
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	91, 92, 94
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988)	93
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	85, 86, 95

<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	94
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout,</u> 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	78
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	78
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 104 S.Ct 3575 (1984), <u>adhered to on remand</u> , 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1016 (1985)	77, 79
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	74
<u>LeCroy v. Dugger,</u> 727 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1998)	77
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	92
<u>Lush v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1986)	77
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	37, 57, 87
<u>Maudlin v. Wainwright,</u> 723 F.2d 799 (11 th Cir. 1984)	37, 57
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988)	91
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	92
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina,</u> 110 S. Ct. 1227 (1990)	93
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	73
<u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u> 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	77
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988)	94

<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 595 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	76
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	90, 91
<u>Murphy v. Puckett,</u> 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)	90, 94
<u>Nealy v. Cabana,</u> 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985)	80
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 1154 (Fla. 1984)	35, 77, 87
<u>Ornelas v. U.S.,</u> 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	35
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 801 So.2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	73
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	76
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	85
<u>Powell v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 652 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1995)	99
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So.2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	85
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	85
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	76
<u>Russ v. State,</u> 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957)	97
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u> 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	93
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992)	88

<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	88
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	90
<u>State v. Lara,</u> 581 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	76
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	77
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	35
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	77
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	36, 56
<u>Thomas v. Kemp,</u> 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1986)	79
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright,</u> 787 F.2d 1447 (11 th Cir. 1986)	75
<u>Turner v. Louisiana,</u> 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	97
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985)	77, 78, 79
<u>United States v. Fessell,</u> 531 F.2d 1278 (5 th Cir. 1979)	37, 57
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	84
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 571 (1995)	1, 84
<u>Zeigler v. Dugger,</u> 524 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1988)	92
